
1 
 

 
 

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

 
Members of Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, J Gambold and M Headley 
 
Central Bedfordshire Councillors: J Chatterley, R Berry, P Duckett, D McVicar and I Shingler 
 
Luton Borough Councillors: J Burnett, K Choudhry, D Franks and Y Waheed 
 
A meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be a HYBRID:  Lecture Theatre, Dunstable Community Fire Station, Brewers Hill Road, 
Dunstable LU6 1AA / MS Teams on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 starting at 10.00 am. 

John Atkinson 
Monitoring Officer 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

1.   Apologies Monitoring Officer  

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests 

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 
 

3.   Communications Chair  

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 

 

2 
 

4.   Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on  
14 December 2021   
(Pages 3 - 14) 

5.   Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme 
 

6.   Audit and Standards Committee Minutes from  
2 December 2021 

Councillor Atkins To receive Audit and Standards Committee minutes 
held on 2 December 2021 
(Pages 15 - 22) 

7.   Draft 2022/23 Revenue Budget, Capital Programme 
and Council Tax 

CFO To consider a report 
(Pages 23 - 44) 

8.   Work Programme CFO To consider a report 
(Pages 45 - 54) 

 

 Next Meeting  10.00 am on 10 February 2022 at Lecture Theatre, Dunstable Community 
Fire Station, Brewers Hill Road, Dunstable LU6 1AA 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest. 
 
A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent. 
 
 
 



 

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2021 AT 10.30AM 

 
(Please note, the start of this meeting was delayed by 30 minutes to enable the meeting to be quorate) 

 
 
Present: Councillors J Chatterley (Chairman), K Choudhry, M Headley and D McVicar  

 
 CFO A Hopkinson, ACO G Chambers and Mr J Atkinson were also present 

 
 Councillors C Atkins, J Burnett, P Duckett, D Franks, J Gambold, I Shingler, DCFO C Bigland, 

ACFO A Kibblewhite, SOC I Evans, AC J Tai, AC S Auger, Mr S Frank and Ms S Zavery were present via 
Teams  

 
 
21-22/FRA/61 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Berry and Y Waheed. 
 
21-22/FRA/62 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 
21-22/FRA/63 Communications 
 
Fire and Rescue Service support for the COVID vaccination programme 
 
The Chair advised that he had received a letter from the Minister earlier in the morning requesting all fire and rescue services to support the 
COVID vaccination programme and that funding would be provided for any costs incurred in doing so. It was noted that this Service was 
already actively supporting the local vaccination programme. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer provided further detail on the Service’s significant involvement in the local vaccination programme and 
response to the Omicron variant in Bedfordshire, including the management and staffing of mass vaccination centres and ongoing support 
of the Local Resilience Forum Secretariat.   
 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



 

HMICFRS Inspection Report 
 
The Chief Fire Officer reported that an embargoed version of the Inspection Report had now been received and that it would be circulated to 
Members for information as soon as possible. The report was due to be published at midnight and the State of Fire Report laid before 
Parliament at 2pm on 15 December 2021. 
 
21-22/FRA/64 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
21-22/FRA/65 Public Participation 
 
Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers). 
 
21-22/FRA/66 Executive Committee Minutes from 30 November 2021 
 
The Chair introduced the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 30 November 2021 an advised that these would be 
deferred to the end of the meeting so that they could discuss the confidential matters considered at the meeting.  
 
21-22/FRA/67 Portfolio Lead Updates: Assets and Collaboration 
 
The Chief Fire Officer advised that the update to be received at this meeting related to Assets and Collaboration. Following a discussion at 
the previous Executive Committee meeting, all Portfolio Lead Updates would be accompanied by a written report on the agenda and 
Members’ attention was drawn to the two slides published as part of the agenda. More detailed written reports would accompany future 
updates, which would be provided to the Autho
[...]
oved and the most recent return submitted had 
been accepted. The Service was also in regular discussion with the Clinical Commissioning Group regarding funding requirements. 
 
Increases in the taxbase arising from new homes being built would be reflected in the budget that would be presented to the Member 
Budget Workshop and then to the Authority meeting. There had been an increase in Band D equivalent properties from approximately 
217,000 to 224,000. 
 
In response to a question about the level of income generated through vehicle servicing for EEAST, the Assistant Chief Fire Officer reported 
that this was in the region of £65,000 annually and that additional income may arise from the servicing of Bedfordshire Police and London 
Luton Airport vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the updates provided within the report be acknowledged. 
 
21-22/FRA/69 Q2 2021/22 Performance Report 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented the summary of performance at the end of Quarter 2 of 2021/22. In introducing the report, the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer commented that the performance base was higher than for the previous year and highlighted the following: 
 
Prevention 
 
Performance against the secondary fires target had dipped; this was most likely the result of seasonal variation, as most fires of this type 
occurred during the summer months. 
 
Protection 
 
The percentage of building regulations consultations completed on time had not achieved its target as there were currently vacancies in the 
Service as well as a national shortage of Fire Safety Inspectors. Of the 230 building regulations consultations 58 were not responded to 
within the 15-day period providing a compliance level of 75%. 
 

P
age 6



 

The number of automatic fire detector false alarms in non-domestic properties had missed its target by 29.82%.  The Service aimed to 
reduce attendance to this type of false alarm through call handling. 
 
Response 
 
RDS availability of first pump had missed its target b
[...]
ing that clashes with meetings of the constituent authorities had been 
avoided wherever possible.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the submitted provisional calendar of dates for meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority and its associated Committees for the 
forthcoming year be approved. 
 
 
21-22/FRA/75 Information Bulletin (Q2 July - Sept) 
 
Members received the information for Quarter 2 (July to September) 2021. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer advised that the format of the information bulletin would be improved for the 2022/23 financial year. Suggestions were 
made as to how the data could be better displayed, such as the inclusion of the number of incidents in addition to percentages and 
displaying Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs) as a separate column on the bar chart. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the information bulletin be received. 
 

P
age 12



 

21-22/FRA/76 Work Programme 
 
Members received the updated Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be received. 
 
21-22/FRA/77 To receive the Executive Committee Confidential Minutes from 30 November 2021 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 
1,2 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended): 
 
Item 
 
77. Executive Committee Confidential Minutes from 30 November 2021 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.39 pm  
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 11 January 2022 
  
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: COUNCILLOR C ATKINS 
 

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
For further information Nicky Upton 
on this Report contact: Service Assurance Manager   
 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

Implications (tick ): 

LEGAL  FINANCIAL  

HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

CORPORATE RISK  Known  OTHER (please specify)  

 New    

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report. 
 

 
PURPOSE: 
 

To report on the informal meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 2 December 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the submitted minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 be received and the decisions made by the Committee, 
informally, be ratified. 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The draft minutes of the informal meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 2 December 2021 are appended for 

Members’ consideration. 
 
1.2 The Audit and Standards Committee requests the decisions it made, be ratified by the Fire Authority. 

 
  
 
 

  
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR C ATKINS 
CHAIR OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

P
age 16



 

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 
Present: Councillors C Atkins (Chair), R Berry, J Burnett, P Duckett, D Franks, J Gambold and I Shingler 

 
 Councillor J Chatterley was present as an observer 

 
Mr J Atkinson, ACO G Chambers and Mr S Frank 
 
Ms S Rowlett, RSM 

   
 

Please note: any decisions made by the Committee at this meeting need to be ratified by the Fire and Rescue Authority to take effect as the 
meeting was held informally. 
 
 
21-22/ASC/29 Apologies 
 
29.1 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer advised that Mr N Harris from Ernst & Young was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
21-22/ASC/30 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
30.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21-22/ASC/31 Communications 
 
31.1 The Committee received a communication from RSM regarding the change to its trading name from ‘RSM Risk Assurance Services 

LLP’ to ‘RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP’ as of 1 November 2021 to bring it in to line with other RSM Global member firms. 
 
31.2 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer reported on an invitation to opt into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) scheme 

for the appointment of external auditors for a five year period commencing from 1 April 2023. 

P
age 17



 

31.3 Members were reminded that the current external auditors Ernst & Young had been appointed by PSAA. During the audit of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts, Ernst & Young had charged an additional fee of £33,484 which had not been accepted by the 
Authority and had accordingly been referred to the PSAA for consideration. PSAA had recently agreed that a fee of £13,300 was 
justified, therefore saving the Authority in the region of £20,000. Therefore, it was considered prudent to remain in the scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the communication from RSM be received. 
2. That the Authority be recommended to accept the invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt into the sector-led option 

for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 
21-22/ASC/32 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 be confirmed as a true record.  
 
21-22/ASC/33 Public Participation 
 
33.1 There were no members of the public present. 
 
21-22/ASC/34 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
34.1 Ms S Rowlett of RSM introduced the report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2021/22. Two areas of work were 

currently in progress: Debrief and Organisational Learning, which was in the quality assurance phase, and Key Financial Controls, for 
which the fieldwork would soon be completed. The results of this work would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
34.2 The review of Risk Management had been postponed from November 2021 to March 2022 to enable new processes to be embedded.   
 
34.3 The Committee received the Executive Summary of the HR Wellbeing audit. The audit had identified five medium priority actions as 

set out in the report. 
 
34.4 In response to a question, Ms S Rowlett expressed the v
[...]
ked for greater detail as to the process for assessing the RAG ratings as set out in the Internal Audit Strategy by 

the Service’s Corporate Management Team and Internal Audit and it was noted that this would be provided to the Committee at its 
next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be received and the effectiveness of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Internal Audit arrangements be confirmed. 
 
21-22/ASC/36 Internal Audit Actions Update 
 
36.1 Mr S Frank, the Head of Strategic Support and Assurance, submitted a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports over 

the last three financial years to date and from the current Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report on those 
actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans, proposals to extend the original timing for completion and 
those that have been completed since the last meeting. 

P
age 19



 

 
36.2 The Committee was advised that there were a total of 8 High Priority, 57 Medium Priority and 38 Low Priority actions that had been 

agreed over the reporting period, of which, there were no High, 4 Medium and 1 Low Priority actions still in progress. 
 
36.3 Although significant progress had been made, there were actions arising from the Procurement follow up audit relating to the 

quarterly procurement reporting and annual summary reporting to the Service’s Corporate Management Team for which extension 
requests were being sought. This was due to the post of Procurement Manager being vacant between March and August 2021. The 
proposed revised timescales were for the quarterly procurement reporting to commence from January 2022 and an annual report to 
be presented to Corporate Management Team in April 2022. 

 
36.4 In response to a question about the RAG status of actions arising from the Asset Management – Asset Tracking audit, the Assistant 

Chief Officer and Treasurer advised that the major issue affecting this area was resourcing and that d
[...]
 more detail at the Committee’s next meeting to ensure that they were still 

relevant. 
3. That Members receive a presentation on Corporate Risk to include a demonstration of the new Business Management Information 

System (BMIS) that went live on 1 November 2021. 
 
21-22/ASC/40 Work Programme 2021/22 
 
40.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2021/22.   
 
40.2 Ms S Rowlett commented that the Internal Audit Strategy to be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee covered the period 

2022/23 -2024/25. 
 
40.3 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer suggested that a further review of the Service’s Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy 

be undertaken arising from matters discussed with the Monitoring Officer and that an updated version be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee for approval.  

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22 be received. 
2. That an item on the review of the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy be added to the work programme for the Committee’s 

next meeting on 3 March 2022 and that it be noted that the Internal Audit Strategy to be considered at that meeting covered the 
period 2022/23- 2024/25. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.06 am  
 

 
 

P
age 22



FOR PUBLICATION Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 11 January 2022  
 

 
REPORT AUTHORS: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND TREASURER 
 
SUBJECT: DRAFT 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

 
For further information Mr G Chambers 
on this Report contact: Assistant Chief Officer/Treasurer 
 Tel No:  01234 845000 
 

 
Background Papers: 
 

1. The 2022/23 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  
2. The 2022/23 Budget and CRMP consultation paper presented to the FRA on 14th December 2021. 
 
 

Implications (tick ): 

LEGAL  FINANCIAL  

HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

CORPORATE RISK  Known  OTHER (please specify)  

 New    

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report. 
 

 
PURPOSE 
 
To present information to allow Members to approve and consult further on a draft Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax 
for 2022/23. 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That subject to review and consideration of these papers, Members approve a draft budget position to take forward and refine for the final 
budget meeting on 10th February 2022.  The specific recommendations are to approve at this point in time: 
 
1. A draft revenue budget requirement of £32.876m, as per Appendix 1, with a council tax increase of 1.99%. 
 
2. A draft Capital Programme of £1.371m as per Appendix 4. 
 
 

 
1. Report Background: 
 
1.1 The 2022/23 budget timetable was reviewed by the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) at the Members Budget workshop on 23rd 

November and the consultation questions approved at the FRA meeting of 14th December 2021.  The timetable has been adhered 
to. 

 
1.2 Budget work to-date has included a robust review and scrutiny of budgets by the Assistant Chief Officer/Treasurer, Chief, Deputy 

Chief and Assistant Chief Fire Officer, the Finance Team and the Corporate Management Team.  Planned meetings have also 
taken place where the Capital Programme was scrutinised.  There has also been one Members’ budget workshop in November 
2021. 
 
There are £368k of new revenue bids, these are mainly for resources/posts (predominantly temporary), training related, cyber 
security and website improvements.  There has been an increase in capital budget requests for 2022/23 of £210k from the 
indicative 2022/23 figures when setting the 2021/22 budget.  The main changes are the rescheduling of vehicle purchases and 
more accurate scheduling of property works such as roof replacements.  Not all requests were approved at the officer budget 
scrutiny stage, so the bids included as part of the draft budget are the reduced scrutinised position.  These are subject to further 
review and discussion at the 2nd Members Budget Workshop on 25th January 2022. 
 

1.3 The next stages of the budget process, in accordance with the timetable, are summarised in Table 1 below: 
 

 Table 1: 2022/23 Budget timetable extract from the date of 11 January 2022 onwards. 

P
age 24



 

Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) Draft budget approved. 11 January 2022 
 

Public Consultation Budget and CRMP, as presented to the 
FRA on 14th December 2021 
 

End of December 2021 to 31 January 
2022 

Corporate Management Team (CMT) Update to CMT as required.  January 2022 
 

FRA 2nd Members budget workshop – with 
bids scrutiny, updates on consultation 
responses received etc. 
 

 25 January 2022 

FRA 2022/23 Budget and Council Tax 
Precept set. 
 

10 February 2022 

 
1.4 The Authority is proposing a draft budget for 2022/23 that takes into account the aims and objectives of the Service and prioritises 

the resources available for front line services, in line with the Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP). 
 

It does this by: 
 
a. Proposing a council tax increase of 1.99%.  This equates to an increase from £102.41 to £104.45, therefore a £2.04 

increase per Band D equivalent property per year or just under 4 pence per week.  
 

b. Proposing the continuation of significant efficiency savings over the period 2022/23 to 2025/26 which totals £0.579m. 
 

c. Examining all possible savings and other ways of reducing expenditure or increasing income without affecting service 
levels. 

 
1.5 The Authority when reviewing this draft budget report may choose to make amendments to the draft revenue and capital budgets 

presented or to the draft council tax increase and adjust the budget proposals accordingly, in consultation with the Treasurer and 

P
age 25



the Chief Fire Officer.  There will be the 2nd Members Budget Workshop on 25th January 2022, when Members will again discuss 
the proposed 2022/23 budget in detail prior to the final budget setting in February 2022.   

 
2. Issues and Overvi
[...]
ble 4 below shows the estimated change in the taxbase between 2021/22 and 2022/23.  These are the current estimated 

taxbase figures for 2022/23 received to date from the local billing authorities.   
 

4.2 As can be seen from the table below, the forecast 2022/23 taxbase figures provided or estimated when setting the 2021/22 
budget, have increased by 5,169 Band D equivalent properties (last year it was a decrease of 5,206).  This increase will result in 
additional council tax revenues for the Authority of £540k in 2022/23 above the income from taxbase increases previously 
forecast. 

 
 

Table 4: Taxbase (Band D equivalents) 
 

Council 
2021/22 
Taxbase 

Indicative 
2022/23 

Estimates 
when setting 

2021/22 budget 

 Councils 
Revised 
2022/23 

Estimates 

 
% 

Change 
Indicative 

to 
Revised 

Variance 
Original to 

Revised 
2022/23 

 
Original 
forecast 
income 
2022/23 
£’000 

 
Revised 
forecast 
income 
2022/23 
£’000 

 
Variance 
£’000 

 

Bedford Borough 58,919 59,509 61,942 4.1 2,433 6,216 6,470 0.254  

Luton 51,087 51,597 52,738 

 
2.2 1,141 

5,389 5,508 0.119  

Central 
Bedfordshire 

106,698 107,765 109,360 
 

1.5 1,595 
11,256 11,423 0.167  

Total 216,704 218,871 224,040 2.4% 5,169 22,861 23,401 0.540  

 
The figures above are indicative at this stage; final figures will be used for the budget setting report in February 2022.  

 

P
age 29



For 2021/22 a new grant was introduced to support local authorities and their reductions in taxbase, called the Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) grant.  For the Authority the grant, that was a one off, was £399k in 2021/22. 
 
A new grant for 2022/23 has been announced as part of the provisional settlement and is £410k for our Authority.  This is to cover 
the estimated Employer National Insurance (NI) Contribution increase from April 2022, estimated at £170k and the balance is 
unringfenced grant.  It is assumed that only the NI funding will be provided from 2023/24 onwards. 
 
 

5.  Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2022 AT 10AM 

 
 
Present:  Councillor J Chatterley (Chair), J Burnett, M Headley, D McVicar and I Shingler  

 
Chief Fire Officer A Hopkinson, Deputy Chief Fire Officer C Bigland, Assistant Chief Fire Officer A Kibblewhite, 
Assistant Chief Officer Chambers and Mr J Atkinson were also present 
 
Councillor C Atkins, R Berry, K Choudhry, P Duckett, D Franks and J Gambold observed the meeting via Teams 

 
 

 
 

   
 

21-22/FRA/78 Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Waheed. 
 
21-22/FRA/79 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 
21-22/FRA/80 Communications 
 
Government Announcement on Cladding 
 
The Chair referred to the recent announcement made by the Secretary of State advising that leaseholders of medium rise buildings (11-18 
meters in height) would not be responsible for any costs relating to dangerous cladding, with developers responsible for the cost of 
replacement.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer added that developers would be asked to contribute to a national remediation fund of £4 billion to cover these costs.  
 
The Fire Safety Act 2021 was expected to come into force in mid-February and the Service had been developing communications around 
this which could be shared with Members. 
 



 

As this type of building would not necessarily have been included in the normal inspection regime, the National Fire Chiefs Council had 
been asked to develop a business case setting out the financial implications of including medium-rise buildings in the inspection regime and 
determining the role of fire and rescue services and other partners in this process. Additional information and guidance was expected and 
would be shared with Members when it was made available. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer had requested information on the number of medium-rise buildings in Bedfordshire earlier in the day and would 
circulate this figure to Members as soon as possible. 
 
Efficacy of Breathing Apparatus 
 
Following reports of firefighters in New York City using their own oxygen supplies to assist residents of a fire suffering from the effects of 
smoke inhalation at a recent fire in the Bronx, Councillor McVicar queried whether, in the opinion of the Chief Fire Officer, the amount of 
oxygen available for the Service’s firefighters was sufficient. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer assured Members that, in addition to the self-contained BA sets used by firefighters, the robust procedures and 
guidance in place and additional equipment such as smoke hoods to assist casualties out of burning buildings, firefighters had access to 
additional oxygen canisters for the express use of casualties and an investment to increase the capacity of these had recently been made. 
 
21-22/FRA/81 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
21-22/FRA/82 Public Participation 
 
Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers). 
 
21-22/FRA/83 Audit and Standards Committee Minutes from 2 December 2021 
 
Councillor Atkins introduced the Minutes of the informal meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 2 December 2021. She 
drew the Authority’s attention to the recommendation of the Committee that the full Authority accept the invitation from Public Sector Audit 
Appointments to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for 
five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 



 

Participation in this scheme was advantageous to the Authority and had already resulted in savings of approximately £20,000 following a 
dispute over the fee increase proposed by the Authority’s current external auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That it be agreed that the Authority accept the invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt into the sector-led option for the 

appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
2. That the Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held on 2 December 2021 be received and the decisions made by 

the Committee informally be ratified. 
 
21-22/FRA/84 Draft 2022/23 Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax 
 
The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer presented his report on a draft Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax for 
2022/23. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer highlighted the following: 
 

 The proposed revenue budget requirement was £32.876 million, which equated to a 1.99% Council Tax increase, just below the 
referendum cap of 2%. The increase in the Band D precept would be £2.04, from £102.41 to £104.45. 

 A one-year settlement had been announced as part of the Comprehensive Spending Review, making medium term financial planning 
more difficult. There had been an increase in the amount of Revenue Support Grant received by £72,000 from 2021/22; however, 
this was in the context of the RSG being reduced by almost 50% over a number of years. 

 There were no capital grants in the budget, with all capital projects being funded through revenue contributions. At present, there 
were no new additional items to include in the Capital Programme, but this was subject to change as there were a number of reviews 
ongoing. 

 In 2022/23, a reduction in business rate income was forecast.  

 The forecast 2022/23 taxbase figures estimated when setting the 2021/22 budget had increased by 5,169 Band D equivalent 
properties and would result in additional council tax revenues for the Authority of £540,000 in 2022/23 above the income previously 
forecast. Final figures would be included in the budget submitted to the next meeting of the Authority. 

 The Authority would be receiving a grant of £410,000 to cover increased National Insurance contributions. The cost of this increase 
was estimated as £170,000, with the remainder of the funding being un-ringfenced grant. 

 There had been a surplus on the Collection Fund as not as many individuals had applied for Council Tax support as had been 
forecast. The overall amount due back to the Authority, taking into account both the surplus on the Collection Fund and the business 
rate deficit, was £380,000. 

 The proposed Capital Programme of £1.371 million for 2022/23 included investment in front line operational equipment, ICT and 
software and the modernisation of the Service’s buildings. 



 

 The consultation was ongoing and results would be presented to Members at the next Budget Workshop. 
 
In relation to Appendix 3 which set out the savings and efficiencies, the Assistant Chief Executive assured the Authority that he was 
confident that all savings forecast for 2022/23 were achievable. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer commented that, in relation to the increased needs that may result in additional costs, a greater emphasis had been 
placed upon productivity and efficiency and that he welcomed Member challenge as the Service moved towards new ways of working. 
 
In response to questions, the Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that the £35,000 saving associated with the Apprenticeship residential 
element removal was the result of the Service bringing the training in house so it could provide a more family friendly option for new staff as 
well as saving on the costs of accommodation. Savings associated with the cleaning contract related to the option to bring this service in-
house. 
 
The Service was exploring income generation options relating to the use of the drone, such as providing aerial photos to assist in the 
assessment of the condition of roofs and other parts of buildings that would be inaccessible without the hire of costly equipment such as 
ladders or scaffolding.  
 
In discussing Appendix 2 to the report, which set out the assumptions and uncertainties, Members were advised that the fire fighter pension 
grant was likely to form part of the overall funding settlement in future years, a 2% pay award had been budgeted for but this may need to 
be increased, and an environmental impact budget had been introduced. 
 
The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer reported on the differences between the Local Government Pension Scheme, which was a 
funded scheme, and the Fire Fighter’s Pension Scheme, for which the cost of the deficit fell to the Government. The valuation of the Fire 
Fighter Pension Fund was currently ongoing and challenges had been made in relation to how the age discrimination payments should be 
considered as part of this process.  
 
In response to a question about the large variation between spending in year 3 on equipment as set out in Appendix 4, it was noted that 
further discussions would be required as to whether to prioritise achieving economies of scale or benefitting from ongoing innovation when 
purchasing fleet vehicles and other large equipment. There was no major variation to ICT and IT developments. Members were assured 
that, when investing in the Service estate, consideration would be given as to the future use and retention of the building in question before 
improvements were made. The Service had also made a bid for a decarbonisation grant so that boilers and other equipment could be 
replaced with more environmentally friendly solutions. 
 
The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer provided a detailed overview of Appendix 1, which set out the Medium Term Revenue Plan for 
2022/23 – 2025/26. Line 22 set out the proposed level of revenue contributions to capital, which was currently set at £663,000 for 2022/23 
and increased to over £2 million in Year 3 as set out in the Capital Programme. Line 29 related to the assumption of a 2% pay award. The 



 

£368,000 of new budget pressures was highlighted in line 43. Funding sources were detailed in lines 56 onwards, with line 64 illustrating the 
Council Tax increase. 
 
The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer confirmed that the Council Tax income was as forecast by the constituent authorities and used in 
their own budget setting processes. 
 
In response to a question about the financial impact of the additional Bank Holidays, the Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer advised that 
he would provide a written response to Members following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the budget proposals set out in the report and recommendations below be refined and taken forward for approval by the Authority at 
the budget meeting on 10 February 2022:  
1.       A revenue budget requirement of £32.876 million, as per Appendix 1 of the report, with a council tax increase of 1.99%; and 
2.       A Capital Programme of £1.371 million as per Appendix 4 of the report. 
 
21-22/FRA/85 Work Programme 
 
Members received the updated Work Programme.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer reported that work was ongoing to identify additional items for the full Authority and Executive work programmes and 
encouraged Members to request additional items for consideration at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be received. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.14 am  
 

 
 


